#### MILLOM TOWN DEAL BOARD

#### AGENDA

Venue: This meeting will be a virtual meeting

Date: Friday 22<sup>nd</sup> January 2021

### Time: 10.00am

\_\_\_\_\_

- 1. Meeting protocol
- 2. Attendances and apologies for absence
- 3. Minutes of meeting held on 21<sup>st</sup> December 2020 attached
- 4. Declarations of interests in Agenda items

### 5. Town Investment Plan

For the Board to agree the Town Investment Plan for submission to MHCLG

6. **Next steps** For the Board to agree communications regarding the Town Investment Plan

### Contacts:

- Email: <u>towns.fund@copeland.gov.uk</u>
- Website: https://www.copeland.gov.uk/regeneration-projects

# Why is this report coming to the Millom Town Deal Board?

Since guidance was released in the summer, Millom Town Deal Board has been working with Hatch Associates Ltd, the Local Authorities and partners to develop their Town Investment Plan.

After several months of hard work, the Plan has been drawn together with investment planned under the key themes:

- Millom Iron Line
- Reactivating Heritage Buildings
- Connected Millom and Haverigg
- Activating Community Health
- Social Homes Demonstrator

The Plan will be presented to the Board for sign off for submission to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG).

## **Recommendation:**

That Millom Town Deal Board:

a) Agree the Town Investment Plan for submission to MHCLG by 29<sup>th</sup> January 2021.

# Item 6 – Millom Town Deal Board Next steps

### Why is this issue coming to Millom Town Deal Board?

The Town Investment Plan will be subject to review by Government, after which the Millom Town Deal Board and Lead Authority, Copeland Borough Council will receive feedback and potentially an offer outlining proposed Heads of Terms, which will then be subject to negotiation.

It is proposed that following submission of the Town Investment Plan on 29<sup>th</sup> January 2021 that:

- 1. Millom Town Deal Board and Copeland Borough Council issue a press release outlining the high-level submission that has been made to MHCLG.
- 2. Further external communications will be made following feedback from Government.

### **Recommendation:**

That Millom Town Deal Board:

a) Agree the proposals above.